April 2, 1998

The Codorus Township Board of Supervisors met in regular session on April 2, 1998 at 7:30 P.M.
in the Township office. Board members present were Lamar Glatfelter, Brian Baer and Goldie Day.
Others present were: April Rehbein, Charles Wheat, Roy Lovell, James Bailey, Rick Sechrist, Dennis
Becker, Mr. &Mrs.Dennis Coster, Paige Reed, April Frederici, Attorney Gerard Stevens, Charles W.
Van Scoyoc, Debra Swaim, Steve Webster, Charlie Romich of York Building, Terry Shutz of Global
Stone, John Kovach, Robert Finke , David Rehbein and Kay Schriver.

Chairman Glatfelter opened the meeting with the Pledge. The minutes were approved as written.
Resident Roy Lovell stated that he wanted to know if the Township Board of Supervisors didn’t
obsgrve the parliamentary rules for the meeting. He stated that he didn’t remember the Chairman
making the statement as recorded in Paragraph 5, page 3 of the minutes. Chairman Glatfelter and the
Board members told Mr. Lovell that this statement was true. Mr. Lovell asked if this action should
not have been voted on by all three members of the Board. He wanted the record to show that he
objects to the minutes of the March 11™ meeting being accepted.

Sealed bids for road materials were opened and read as advertised.

Three bids for crushed stone were received as follows:

York Building Products bid as follows:

400 tons 1/4" Anti-skid @ 8.60 per ton
300 tons #10 Screening @ 8.40 per ton
500 tons #8 @ 8.60 per ton
200 tons #67 @ 7.30 per ton
2,000 tons #2A Subbase @ 4.85 per ton
1,000 tons #57 @ 7.30 per ton
2,000 tons #1 Ballast @ 7.30 per ton
200 tons #3A @ 7.30 per ton

York Building did not list the total bid price for the above.

Global Stone/Penroc Inc. bid as follows:

400 tons !/4" Anti-skid @ 8.40 per ton
300 tons #10 Screening @ 8.00 per ton
500 tons #8 @ 8.55 per ton
200 tons #67 @ 7.10 per ton
2,000 tons #2A Subbase @ 5.70 per ton
1,000 tons #57 @ 7.10 per ton
2,000 tons #1 Ballast @ 7.10 per ton

200 tons #3A @ 7.10 per to
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Total bid price $45,575.00
Tar-Mac Minerals, Inc. bid as follows:

400 tons 1/4" Anti-Skid @ 8.60 per ton

300 tons #10 Screening @ 8.80 per ton
500 tons #8 @ 9.25 per ton
200 tons #67 @ 8.60 per ton
2,000 tons #2A Subbase @ 7.60 per ton
1,000 tons #57 @ 8.60 per ton
2,000 tons #1 Ballast @ 8.85 per ton
200 tons 3A @ 8.60 per ton

Total Bid $55,645.00

Goldie Day made a motion to award the stone bid to Global Stone seconded by Brian Baer. This

motion carried.

2 bids for E-3 Emulsion were received:

Roadite, Inc. bid 30,000 gals E-3 Emulsion at $.716 per gallon - total bid $21,480.00.
Hammaker East Ltd. Bid 30,000 gals E-3 Emulsion at $ 719 per gallon - total bid $21,570.00.

Lamar Glatfelter made a motion to award the E-3 Emulsion bid to Roadite, Inc., seconded by Brian
Baer. This motion carried.

Two bids were received for the furnishing of ID-2 Binder & ID-2 Wearing:

Bituminous Paving Materials of York bid:
Furnishing 2500 tons ID-2 Binder Course at $25 15 per ton and 2200 tons ID-2 Wearing C

= t
$27.45 per ton - total $123,265. Te SOReE

York Building Products Co., Inc. bid:

Furnishing 2500 tons ID-2 Binder Course at $25 90 per ton and 2200 t i
. 0 .
$27.80 per ton - total $125,910, s ID-2 Wearing Course at

Lgmaf Glatfelte.r made a mqtion to award the ﬁjmishing of ID-2 Binder & ID-2 Wearing to
Bituminous Paving, the low bidder. Brian Baer seconded this motion. This motion carried °

T'wo bids were received for the placing of ID-7 Binder & ID-2 Wearing:
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Roadite, Inc. bid:

Placing 2500 tons ID-2 Binder Course @ $4.19 per ton - Total $10,475.
Placing 2200 tons ID -2 Wearing Course @ $4.19 per ton - Total 9,218.

Robert Kinsley, Inc. bid:
Placing 2500 tons ID-2 Binder Course @4.73 per ton - Total $11,825.
Placing 2200 tons ID-2 Wearing Course @ 7.28 per ton - Total 16,016.

Goldie made a motion to award the bid for placing ID-2 Binder and ID-2 Wearing to the low bidder,
Roadite, Inc., seconded by Brian Baer. This motion carried.

James Bailey presented a subdivision plan of his property. He is combining all his adjoining land to
his present farm which will be 105 acres total.

Goldie Day made a motion to approve the James & Sandra Bailey subdivision plan, seconded by
Brian Baer. This motion carried.

Dennis Becker of James Holley & Associates, Inc. presented the Land Development Plan for the
James Bailey proposed poultry house. Lamar Glatfelter made a motion to approve the Land
Development Plan of James Bailey seconded by Brian Baer. This motion carried.

Steve Webster wanted to know if the Township had looked into getting Federal monies for farm run-
off. He is getting ready to install a septic system at his property in Brodbecks and wanted to know
if the Township has thought anything about sewage along the creek. The Board told Mr. Webster
that the Township has not looked into any of the above.

Paige Reed and Dennis Coster were present with the sketch plan for the re-arrangement of the
storage containers on the Fireworks Productions Inc. property. They have sketched the present
layout of the property and two proposed plans (Plan A & Plan B). They would prefer going to Plan
A. (A copy of Mr. Reed’s letter dated March 23, 1998 with the 3 sketches is attachment A of these
minutes). Mr. Reed introduced Attorney Gerard K. Stevens, counsel for the Fireworks business.

Attorney Stevens stated that he represents Mr. Reed, but since he is not licensed to practice law in
Pennsylvania, his firm will be using York Attorney Jeft Bitzer. Attorney Stevens also stated that ATF
is very conscientious and wants the distances between storage containers according to the rules. He
also said that Fireworks Productions is trying to find an alternate route for the Ryder trucks. They

are working with the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation.

Lamar Glatfelter stated that he is concerned about the two containers on the hill above the house that
were moved two years ago and have been moved temporarily back. It would be best if these

containers were out of sight.
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- o -d agrees. 1f a block
According to the sketch plan, the Plan A would be most satlstagtof)’ if the Board ag ‘
building is built some of the shipping containers could be emptied.

‘ . = renli at they had t
When asked about staggering shipments of the black powder, Dennis Coster Teph-Tlc-i th‘:(t) tn ytOE;IdaVZ
gear according to the manufacturers’ shipping season. Dennis said that he is willing Y

staggered shipments.
Paige Reed stated that he had received orders from William Peters that the stone pads are to remain

on the Peters property. He doesn’t want anyone trespassing on the property. Mr. Reed pres\ented
a copy of a letter dated March 27" that he sent to Mr. Peters. This becomes Attachment B of these

minutes.

All matters related to the Fireworks Productions, Inc. plans will be taken up with Solicitor Herrold
at the April 8" meeting.

Debra Swaim asked Dennis Coster if he had discussed the proposed plans with Charles S. Van
Scoyoc. He replied that he had not.

Debra Swaim presented a hand written list of five questions she wants answered at the April 8"
meeting. This list is Attachment C of these minutes.

Timothy Steger gave the report of work on the roads during the past month. He reported that:
Dean Winemiller of Narrow Gauge Rd. complained about dirt dumped on the shoulder,

The gutter at Bartenfelders on Cherry Run Rd. has been cleaned out.
with the water coming down the driveway from the William Fix property
A fire hydrant has been installed at the Gene Burton farm
farm soon. The one planned for the J Donald Y

The secretary was askeqd to have
. : the Z
property in Neimang oing Officer check the parked vehicles at the former 1
nners
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Brian Baer made a motion to issue 2 road occupancy permits to GTE and one to GPU, seconded by
Lamar Glatfelter. This motion carried.

The secretary presented the December 31, 1997 Non-uniformed pension report to the Board. Lamar
Glatfelter made a motion to accept this report, seconded by Brian Baer. Motion carried.

The secretary reported that the drum on the copy machine went up. H & N Business Machines gave
an estimate of $900.00 to fix the copier which they say is pretty well worn-out. H & N brought in
a Panasonic copier for demonstration. The price on this copier, after discounts and trade-in is $2,295.

Brian Baer made a motion to purchase the Panasonic Copier at a cost of $2,295., seconded by Lamar
Glatfelter. This motion carried.

The bills were presented to the Board. Brian Ba

er made a motion to pay the bills, seconded by Lamar
Glatfelter. Motion carried.

There were no other public comments.

The tax collector’s report for March was presented by the Township secretary.

The meeting adjourned at 9:45 P.M. on motion by Lamar Glatfelter and seconded by Goldie Day.

Respectfully submitted,

&é,,gpﬂ/
i ‘Zy

Goldie Day, Secret
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Sales & Operations Division Finance & Contrzc; 8D;v(i)s:?ic(.;:
rsrgg- 7«??6?:?5I\7]%1(%2764) Vorigi: 2101287-9588

March 23, 1998

Codorus Township Board of Supetrvisors

Dear Sirs, Madam:

According to your direction to us, at the last Board Meeting, we wlll remove the two
pads on Mr. Peters property (the road wiil remain for his convenience) within 60 dalys.

We have moved, with your permission and permits, two of the four containers from the
location that had four containers (location #2 on sketch) to the top of the hill (location
#3), where they were located the year before last. You also requested a more
detalled plan for our future intent regarding our farm property and the approved
fireworks storage being performed there. Here Is our "five year and beyond" plan: .

Appended are three identical sketches of the property, shawing the present

configuration and our proposed plan "A" and alternate plan *B" for your approval.
There are presently six 40' overseas shipping containers beln

store fireworks and our future plan only addresses these containers and the

replacement and/or movement of them, Existing buildings or equipment containers'
will remaln as shown on sketch. i

BACKGROUND: Current ATF distance requirements (with one, current, approved

ATF distance varlance for the cinder block bullding, allowing 30,000 u

new table of distance) equals a total weight on the property of 60,00(':)’0 pgg:dgn:ter e
present. This is 30,000 pounds in the cinder block packing bullding and 10,000
pounds each In the three other container locations i '

VE over
contalners per season, which totals aboyt 70,000 pounds $eas shipping
since 1995 (60,000 at any one time Is all we can store at this time)

: This year we i
store any fireworks over 60,000 pounds weight at another e W
facility for this season only, s ATF-gpproveg Storage

—_
PO Box 571, North Easl, MD 21001 "
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Under the new Federal BATF distance tables (to go Into effect late Summer of 1996),
we will be allowed to store 0,000 pounds In the cinder block bullding, 30,000 In four
or five containers located 225 feet away from the cinder block bullding (at location #2)
and 10,000 pounds each In two containers each at locations #3, and #4, for a total
combined weight of 80,000 pounds - all well within Federal and State required '
distances for Display Fireworks, Both of the following plans account for no expansion
of Fireworks Productions Inc. seasonal business, which has not grown since 1995 and
we have no intent to get any bigger than we are, except for the few "off-season”
(non-July 4th week) displays that we may possibly pick up in the years to come. We
are, and have been since 1995, at our limits for the 4th of July week in our ability to
supply equipment and pyrotechnicians. Both plans call for a reduction in the numbers
of containers used for fireworks storage.

PLAN "A" - This Is our choice and the one we believe best satisfies all concerned

If the Board of Supervisors will approve the construction (within the next 18 to 20
months) of a new 32' X 64' cinder block bullding (the same size as the existing
building) to be constructed at location #2, we would remove, totally, from the property,
the two containers.now in that location. Additionally, if we can be allowed to keep the
two containers at the top of the hill (location #3), "dressed up" with a privacy fence
and trees, we would agree to use the two containers at location #4 only for storage of
equipment and they would not be used for fireworks storage. We believe this would
be the most satisfactory solution for all concerned and this would restrict our fireworks
storage areas to locations #1, #2, and #3, and would limit the poundage to 70,000
pounds - this Is 10,000 pounds less than will be legally allowed to be stored on the
property under the new distance tables. This would remove any fireworks from any .
location close to our nearest neighbor, the Van Scoyok's. This is our desired plan and
would suffice our needs for the foreseeable future (five years at least), and would be
the last change we would make to the property, other than the possibility of replacing
the two contalners at location #4 with a permanent structure for equipment storage In
the future, but we can not afford to consider such a move for the next couple of years,
as we still have to recover from the $7,500 loss we suffered by bullding a road and
pads that you are keeping us from utiizing in order to meet ATF and State '
requirements. And we still will have to finance the construction of & 2nd cinder block

building.
EI !tl IBI

In the unfortunate event that you will not allow the two contalners to remain at location
#3, as we deslre, than we would remove them from the property (or put them next to
the two at location #2, until the new bullding Is constructed, and then remove them), .
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but this would necessitate our using the two containers at Jocation #4 to continue to
store fireworks, so we can keep our total poundage to 70,000, which we consider our
average needs for our peak storage season (February through July Sth) and has been

for three seasons.

discussing with Mr, Charles Van Scoyok for the planting of:
& visual "screen" of trees between his property and ours so that the containers at i
!ocatlon #4 would eventually not even be visible from his home. Mr. Van Scoyok
indicated he would do the planting If we would purchase the trees - we are willing to :
do this as long as & budget and number of trees is agreed to at the outset, but enly if
Mr. Van Scoyok and his wife both sign an agreement with us that they will cease
harassing our company, agree In writing that they understand that we are legally
entitied to store the Federal, and State limits of fireworks on our property, that the
recently passed Township Ordinance has no legal effect on our company or property,
that they immed|ately cease and deslst from aiding and abetting the individuals who
are presently liledally harassing and defaming us and our company and who are
interfering with the peaceful, legal, transaction of commerce, and making wrong?ul
telephone calls to the State Police. We are presently proceeding with legal action

against these individuals by name.

We will be present at the April 2, 1998 meeting to discuss this plan in as much detail
as you, we, and our aftorneys, feel is needed to meet what the Townshlp Board of -
Supervisors desires (but not the personal wishes and desires of the local residents),
as well as the legal distance requirements of the State and Federal Government,

Both plans will Include our

Please call elther toll free number (800-765-2264, or 888-2989-3535) if you have any

questions.

Very truly yours,

Dennis H. Coster, President

s

/
hairman of the Board, and property owner
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“ e Liglu-‘ Up Your Night” Firewo rkS @ @ PY
Productions
Incorporated

Sales & Operations Division Finance & Contract Division

800-765-BANG (2264)
Fax: 410-357-0187

Voice: 410-287-0704
Fax: 410-287-9588

March 27, 1998

Mr. William Peters
Box 32

Upperco, MD 21155

Dear Bill:

| am very sorry that the township has thrown a monke
agreed-to plans and lease. They have also directed
not quite sure), to remove the gravel pads we put on
fireworks storage containers we were going to place
Mrs. Coster (Donna) that You do not want the pads r
anyone else, trespassing on your property in the fut
position and we have just posted our property as w

y wrench into our legally-

us (by what legal authority, | am
your property to place the

there. You have made it clear to
emoved and do not want us, or

ure. | fully understand your
ell.

Could you please either call the Board of Supervisors and tell them your intentions
regarding the pads, or write me a brief note, so | have something to present to them?
We are presently caught "in the middle".

Again, | thought we were conducting totally legal, neighbor to neighbor business and
still do not know how the Board can prevent us from placing wheeled trailers on your
Property and using them to store equipment in, if not fireworks.

with the Board of Supervisors, bu

| do not want to fight
t1also am aware of my legally

you, so | will bring thi t the next | ( binding obligation to
o ring this up at the next meeting | atteng April 2nd) and perhaps we
still try to keep our end of the lease | Perhaps we can

ntact - you certainly kept yo
Enclosed please find our check for t

Cordially yours, /
/ / 7 n



4-2-98 Codorus Twp Public Mg
We think there are enough questions about whether Fireworks Productions, lne is prosaenth
operating in compliance with zoning regulanions that we el amy davision abhout new bakhngs o
moving containers should watt untl next Weadnesday s public meetin & Whent the Questions can be

answered by the Township Solicitor, John Herrold

Questions:

Until March 12, 1998, when a building permit was issuad by the Codorus Townshyp Zoning
Officer for 2 of the trailers (storage containers), not one of the § tratlers locatad 8t Fireworks
Productions, Inc. ever had a building permit - T‘v=reiot\‘ none Of tham were are kegalh pemutred
structures according to the Codorus Township Zoning Ordinance.

. OnMarch 11, 1998 ar its public mesting the Codorus Twp. Board of Supenisorn passad @
new zoning ordinance which makes requirements much more s ::z::‘::m. tor storgge of fireworks &
other explosives - notably - this ordinance requires 1,000 foer distance fom ANV WO/

1'%

container/building to any residence not ownad by the Fireworks business.

3. On March 12, 1998 Fireworks Productions, Inc. obtainad & building permit from the Codorns
Twp. Zoning officer for 2 of the trailers. These trailers were movad by Firenworks Brods lng on
March 12, 1998 to a position less than 1,000 feet from & residence locatad on Graenmoun:
Church Road. This residence is not owned by Fireworks Prods, Ine. therefore these rratlacs 2o
not in compliance with the new ordinance since anv activities oovuming after the mew 2o N
ordinance was passed on March 11® are to be in compliance with hat distance

~

4. Why did the Township Zoning Officer issue a permit in violation of this ordinance

According to Township minutes, Mr. Reed has said he would remove the tratlars Som the
property but he never has.

(NOTE)

The above was typed from Debra Swaim's penciled
handwritten copy.
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